

71166-1

71166-1

No. 71166-1

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WANNA CHOI,
an individual,

Appellant,

v.

ASHLEY YOUNG,
an individual,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAR -4 PM 2:50

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ASHLEY YOUNG

Martin L. Ziontz, WSBA 10959
Of Attorneys for Respondent

PEIZER & ZIONTZ, P.S.
720 Third Avenue, #1600
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 682-7700
Fax: (206) 682-0721

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Assignments of Error	1
II. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	1-2
III. Statement of the Case	2-12
IV. Summary of Argument	12-14
V. Argument	14-45
A. Standard of Review	14-15
B. Plaintiff's Motion for Default Judgment Was Not Filed Until After the Appeal and the Resulting Default Judgment is Void	15-20
C. Defendant Young Was Entitled to Have the Default Judgment Vacated Under the Three Alternative Tests in Morin v. Burris	20-39
D. An Excessive Damage Award That Was Not Properly Obtained and Not Supported by the Evidence Must Be Vacated	39-43
E. The Lower Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Awarding Plaintiff's Attorney's Fees	43-44
F. Choi Should Be Denied Her Fees and Costs Under RAP 18.1(a)	44-45
VI. Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Washington Cases

<i>Calhoun v. Merritt</i> , 46 Wn.App. 616, 620-21, 731 P.2d 1094 (Div. 3, 1986)	41
<i>Conner v. Universal Utilities</i> , 105 Wn.2d 168, 170, 712 P.2d 849(1986)	29, 30, 31
<i>C. Rhyne & Associates v. Swanson</i> , 41 Wn.App 323, 704 P.2d 164 (Div. 1, 1985)	32, 33
<i>Dempere v. Nelson</i> , 76 Wn.App. 403, 886 P.2d 219 (1994)	43
<i>Dlouhy v. Dlouhy</i> , 55 Wn. 2d 718, 349 P.2d 1073(1960)	20, 22, 27, 31
<i>Ermine v. Spokane</i> , 43 Wn.2d 636, 650, 23 P.3d 492 (2001)	43
<i>Gable v. Burrows</i> , 32 Wn. App. 749, 753, 649 P.2d 177, (Div 1, 1982)	30
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn. 2d 576, 582, 599 P.2d 1289(1979)	15, 20
<i>Gutz v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.App. 901, 117 P.3d 390 (Div. 2, 2005)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 33, 37

<i>Hardesty v. Stenchever</i> , 82 Wn. App. 253, 263, 917 P.2d (1996)	34
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn.App. 833, 849, 68 P.3d 1099 (Div. 3, 2003)	39, 40
<i>J-U-B Engineers, Inc. v. Routsen</i> , 69 Wn. App. 148, 848 P.2d 733(Div. 3 1993)	31
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696 at 704, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)	35, 37, 41
<i>Malott v. Randall</i> , 83 Wn.2d 259, 262, 517 P.2d 605(1974)	16
<i>Matia Investment Fund, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 129 Wn.App. 541, 119 P.3d 391 (Div. 2, 2005)	24
<i>Morin v. Burriss</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 753, 1, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 24 161 P.3d 956 (2007)	25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 33, 34, 37, 39
<i>Morin v. Burriss</i> , 126 Wn.App 1057, 2005 Wash.App. 1413 (Div. 1, 2005)	23
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 308, 730 P.2d 54 (1986)	20
<i>Pedersen v. Klinkert</i> , 56 Wn.2d 313, 320, 352 P.2d 1025 (1960)	20
<i>Pfaff v. State Farm</i> , 103 Wn.App 829, 836, 14 P.3d 837 (Div 2, 2000)	37

<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsel, Fetterman, Martin, Todd & Hoakinson,</i>	
95 Wash.App. 231, 240-42, 974 P.2d 1275	
(Div. 1, 1999)	40, 41
<i>State v. Robinson,</i>	
104, Wn.App. 657, 665, 17 P.3d 653	
(Div. 1, 2001)	17
<i>West Coast Stationary Engineers Welfare Fund v. City of Kennewick,</i>	
39 Wn.App. 466, 477, 694 P.2d 1101 (1985)	43, 44
<i>White v. Holm,</i>	
73 Wn. 2d 348, 351-352,	
438 P. 2d 581(1968)	1, 2, 13, 15, 22, 33, 34, 37

State Statutes

RCW 2.08.030	17
RCW 2.32.050	17
RCW 4.28.210	28
RCW 36.23.030	17

State Rules

CR 5(d)(1) 18

CR 55 21, 22

CR 55(a)(3) 28, 29, 38

CR 55(b)(2) 40, 43

CR 60 21, 22

CR 60(b) 12, 19, 22, 43, 45

CR 60(b)(1) 41

CR 60(b)(4) 22

KCLR 7 19

RAP 18.1 14, 44
